## Office of the District Judge, Paschim Medinipur

No- <u>01/2024</u>

Dated, Paschim Medinipur, the 2nd day of Mayes, 2024.

## **NOTICE**

It is hereby notified that the option for online payment of Court Fees has been initiated through <a href="https://pay.ecourts.gov.in">https://pay.ecourts.gov.in</a> for all the courts of Paschim Medinipur Judgship. E-payment of Court Fees is available on the above portal anytime and from anywhere. The Payment is collected by WBIFMS-GRIPS (Portal of Finance Department, Government of West Bengal) and the same can be made through Net-banking, Debit Cards, Credit cards and UPI mode.

It emphasized the importance of obtaining an acknowledgment slip containing the GRN Number, which must be presented with the cases to be filed physically as evidence of payment of Court Fees. The notice stressed that the exact amount of court fees should be deposited during e-payment, as partial usage of court fees and partial validation will not be allowed.

Furthermore, it highlights the necessity of selecting a specific establishment at the time of e-payment (e.g., District and Sessions Judge, Paschim Medinipur, Chief Judicial Magistrate, Garbeta , Civil Judge Sr. Divn, Ghatal, Civil Judge Jr. Divn, Dantan or Railway Magistrate, Kharagpur ) and be noted that Court Fees purchased for one establishment can not be used for cases pertaining to another establishment.

Alert: Users are requested to make payment only through the above portal and no other unauthorized portal. Users would be solely responsible for making payment in any other portal other than the above-mentioned portal. Additionally, it is clarified that the District Court Paschim Medinipur will not be responsible for any failure of payment or other payment issues, since the same is collected by the WBIFMS-GRIPS.

Users are also requested not to share the OTP and other details, necessary to make an e-payment. They should avoid taking fishing calls or any call from anyone seeking banking user id/password details or OTP, Credit Card/Debit Card details.

> District Judge, Paschim Medinipur.

## Office of the District Judge, Paschim Medinipur

Memo No 1096/19/2017

Dated, Paschim Medinipur, the 2nd day of May, 2024.

Copy forwarded for information to:
01. All the Courts and Offices under the Judgeship of Paschim Medinipur.

02. The President/Secretary of Bar Associations at Sadar/Kharagpur/Garhbeta/ Ghatal/Dantan, Paschim Medinipur.

Copy forwarded for uploading the same in the Official website to:

03. The System Assistant, Server Room, District Judge's Court, Paschim Medinipur. Copy forwarded for displaying the same in the official notice Board to

04.District Nazir, District Judge's Court, Paschim Medinipur.

District Judge, Paschim Medinipur.